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IN THE CENTRAL ADMIUISTRATIVE TRIBUIAL, JATFUR EEIICH, JAIPUR

Date of arder: @9 .08.2000

OA No.654/93 -
Raj Tumar Tanwatr 2/ Shri Gopal Dizhan presently employed on
the post  of PFzoord Seorter, Froduction Office, Westzarn
Railway, Loco Ajmer
.. Applicant
Versus

1. Union, of India through the General Managsr, Waztern

Railway, Churchgate, Mumbai.
2. Thz Chisf Works Manager, Ajmer Divizion, Weatern

Railway, Ajmer
Elzctrical Enginszer, Ajmsr Divizion,
«. Respondents

Mr. J.U.Faushik, counsel for the applicant.

Mr. T.P.fharma, counszl for the respondents

CORAM:

Hon'kls Mr. S.Tl.Ajarwal, Judicial Mamber
Hon'ble Mr. N.P.MNMawani, Administrative Membzr
ORDER

Pzr Hon'kle Mr. M.P.Mawani, Administrative Member

The applicant prays that ithe impugn2d cvrdesr Jdatsd

4/%.,9.1992  (Ann.Al) ke d2clared illagal and

further that directaed to

kazingy on rzsult of the wriktesn teat with all conssqgquzntial
benefits.
applicant i2 swpployed on the po3t of  Zhop

Mezzsng2r at Loco Worlkshop, Wastern Railway, Ajmar. He isa ITI

qualifizd (2rin.AZ). He has bheen promoibad kbo the post cf Record

in the scale of Ra. 825217200 w.e.f. 20.10,.1992 videa
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letter Jdats2d 20.10.19%%2 of the Chief Works Manager, Ajmesr (fov
short, CWM). Th2 applicant iz physically handicappad (Ann.Ad).
Vids Ann.AS, the reapondents decidsd to implement the pelicy

of reaervation for physically handicapped perscona. The CWM
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s3u2d an 2mployment notice for filling up 25%% vacancies (i.e.
a total of 77 vacancies in different trades plus 17 vacancies
added later on) <f Jdirect gquota of skilled catagory from
qualifi=d Clazz-IV empl:oyees vide crder dated 2.2.1987. The
applicant waz fully =ligible for such posta and applied; He
wis allcwed ta appear in the written test h213 on 12.12.19°28.

rencaticon Jdated 128.1.192 to CWM for
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He szubmitted a
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nres
considesring hiz case againak 2% rvessvvation for physically
handicapped guota tmt was informed vide letbter Jated 1.4.1991
(Ann.A¢) that for the job of Elackrical Fibkter (Diszsel) and
Fainter for whiéh he had applied, hz cannch be considered Adue

to problems of mobility and securikty of the applicani himaelf

and that he cculd apply for olerical category for which his

case cculd ke conaidered. The vreapondenta finaliszed the
gz2lection vidz letter dated 13.11.1989, kesping 42 peraasng on
th2 pansl  with nooody from  the categery of phyaically
handicappsd. The applicant thereafizr filed OA M. 270/90,
which wasz disposed of by an order dated 24.8.15%90 with an
crder extracted bealow:-
"The Applicaticon waz liztzd tcoday for admizzion, the
queztion of providing reservation to the phyaically
handicapped persons is a question of polizy to be
detzrminzd Ly the anthcritiea concerned. During the
courade of argumants, the learnad counzsl for the
applicant uuLml ted that the applicant will feel

if a directiocn is given to the

rest <ontent,
rezsponi 3 to decide the representation, union

(sic) the applicant will file in this beshalf, within
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a vrezasonabla pericd. The afor2zaid reguest szemz to
be reasonakle. Conssquently, respondents ars hereby
divected Eto decide the repr2sentation that may he
filed by the applicant regarding the subjecf of
three montha  from the Jdate of receipt of the

repreaentaticn to be mads by the applicant".

Following the order Jdated 24.28.19%90, thz applicant

submittad a representaticn Jdated 7.9.1 1990 and filad a Contempt
Fetiticn Ho.24/%1 when ithe repressntation was nob replied to
within tim2. However, during th2 pend2ncy of the Contempt

antation vide
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Fetition, the re el ndents Jdecided hiz repra
order dated 1.4.19%91 (Ann.AE) which haz alra2ady h2sn mentionsd
a little earlier. Th2 applicant's grievance is that his case
was naot considerad in the light of apirit of the policy of

sgrvation for physically handicappsd. Howsver, 3ince it was
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mention24d in the reply (Ann.26) thak "You can, howevar, aprply
for the c¢lerical categeory for which vyour cas2 can ke

ider2d on merita", the applicant zubmitted hiz willinanass

l‘[n

for appointment on the post of 2lerk against handicapped qucta

on 3/4.6.19%1 bui thers heing ne reaponse, hs filad ancther O0A
llo. 29/92 which was disposed of on 11.10.1991 con the ground
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that the 3zelection w in procesz and hiz case would he

nziderad However, ithe notification for writben examination

H.l
»

(Ann.A7) as well as written kteztk conducted vide ordesr date3
11.4.19%2 was canczlle2d by order dated 4/5.9.1992 (Ann.Al).

znc2d 3gainst this vide leatter datz=d

(ll

Th2 applicant rvepre
19.,10.19%> (Ann.AS) but it evoked no ra23pcnze. The rezspondienta
have now invitsd applicaticna for the post of Clark-cum-Typist
in handicapped quota vide letter dated 11.10.1992 (Ann.AZ)’
even thcugh there is ns zuch post in the list of posts meant

for handicapp2d in Ann.AS of 12.8.1920.
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3. After p2rusing the averments made in the 0A, we feel
that the applicant iz aggrisvad ezszntially by the merger of
the post of O0ffize <Clerk and ypizt and notice Jdated

11.10.19292  (Ann.A2) inviting applicationz for 2 post of

n

Clerk-cum-Typisic resservaed for phyzically handicapped perscona.
Although not  menkicned, the applicant is perhaps not
fulfilling the eligibility condition Mo.2 i.e2. typing epead
prescribed  and  incorporated  dus Lo re-deszignacicn of the
clerical post into Clevrk-cum-Typisk. Of course, he iz also

agarizved by the cancellation of the processz of selecticn vide

Ann.Al.

. The reszpondentz have cppo3ed the reliefs sought by

AN
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applicant. They havz contended that the selection process
initiatzd through the letters dated 20/21.2.19%1 and 11.4.15%2

(Ann.A7) waes cancellad vide lercter dated 4/5.9,.1992 bzcause of
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administrativs reaszons. Th a3ons are 32t cut in the letter
dat=d ﬁ0.8.1992 (Ann.R2). They hav2 denied that the applicant
had TS 3T the written examinaticn in 1992 since the
sxaminaticon itself was cancelled. It has alzo bkeen submitted
that the Railway EBoard vide its 1lektter ';c;d 17.7.1%92
(Ann.F2) had, after Jdizcuzzicons in the JIIM/DC mesting, laid
dawn  the precadurs for the merger of Typists with olerical
cadre and the fresh noitice for £illing up <of the posts of
Typist—cum—Clefk Was accordingly izzuad on 11.10.15%93
(Ann.A2). They have 3kvongly dznied the allegation of the

applicant that Ann.A2 was izgued just to keep the applican

our of consideraticon.

5. W2 hava peruzed th: material on record and have
hzard the learnsd counsel  for the parktisz. A3 far az the

o Lhe written exzaminaticn £o ke held as per

11.4.1992 Ly the impugnzd lztter datzd 4/5.9.1992
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(Ann.Al) is concszrned, w2 are oonatrained in the matter of
interfering with the cancellation l2tter becanze firstly, it
was dcne for administrative reasons and as per well a2ttled
principlzs of zsrvice jurisprudsnce, we canncot function ae an
appzllatsz anthority in matters which f£all in the deomain of

adminiztraticn/zzecutive functicons. Secondly, much times has
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lapsed =ince 1992 and w2 cannot  veviv procesa of

on which had bzen cancelled way back in 1992, Thirdly,
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the applicant was in no way dizeriminataed agjainst as the
examinzticn was cancell=d as a matkter of general policy. We
do, howeaver, feel constrained that the administrative rzasons

given for cancellation of 2xaminabisn in the letter from the

'

Headguarters, Wastern PRailway (letter Jated 20.2.199%2 at
Ann.RZ) are ncob vevy convincing. That examinaticn, even if
delayad, =ould have gonz on and ancther examination cculd have
been held £feor new vacancies that had arisen. It haz bszen
mention=d that "a £fresh chance would be Jdznied to the
candidates who wonuld ke 2ligible az on the date of holding the
written test". It was, howszver, forgoktbsn that there could b=
candidatz2z "who would hkecome overage by th: ktime the new
examination is held afitevy cancszllation cof the pravious on2 !
We feel that the golden rule for good administration is Lo
hold examinaticonz  every vear £or the vacanciza that are
available. Ee +thak a3 may bes, for the reaswns, wg have
menticned =arlier, we dc not £ind any Jjustification for
interfering with the crdsr dated 4/5.9.1092 (Aﬁn.Al) by which
the procesz of szlacktion astartsd with issue of nctice dated

11.4.1992 waz cancelled,

G. Az far as the queztion of merger of the posts nf

Typist and clerical cadre brought about by the Failway Board

ttziugh their circular dated 17.7.1092 £o all the Gensral



Managers, we note that the2 2aid decizion has bzen taken in
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~f the Railway Roard, whaoze

circulars have ztatutory force, Movrzovar, the dacizion has
been  taken after the Jdiscuzasicons in the JCM (Joint
Consultativé Machineary) which is  the highezt body  for
interaction  betwzsn  staff and manzgement. It haz to he

acczpted that the propozalz brought bzfore Ehe JCM have the
approval of ithe gsneral mass <f the sitaff and the Jdecizicns
arrived at are for the J3o2od of staff as a whalz., The circular
iszu=d by the PRailway EBoard following such Jdecisicons is
applicakls on all the employeszs who were, hafore issue of the
zaid circular, in separate cadres of Typists and Clarks. Theare
was ncok only an agresment in th2 meeting of JCM/DC on the
question of m2rger but  thea2 were perhaps required for
improving the administrative efficiéncy and mcorale of the
etaff. The Jdacizicns will egually apply to all emplovyes,
including tha phyzically handlﬁarPAJ parsons. It iz also a
cardinal principls of administrative jurisprudence that it is
for the emplzyerzs to lay down gualifications and eligibiiity

conditicona for po3ts and simply bhecause the applicant has a
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3, that thes
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feeling, driven by his cown individual interas
of Typizta and Clerks should not be mergsd "and the herged poat
of Typist-cum-Clerk recuire certain typing sp=zed, it canncot b2
hzld that the pclicy dezcisicn ktaken by the Railway Board vide

thzir <circular datsd 17.2.1992 wazs bad in law. We, therefore,

rfere with &the notice Jdatsd

il

find no wvalid reasgons to  ink:s
11.10.19%3 (Ann.AZ).> We have ocur asympathies with the
applicant, whco is dizabled peracn, but he haz to acguire the
eligibility regquiremants and then succesafully compzte the

the benefir of the veservation made
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selzction proceds o g

or digabled peracns in the governmant joha.
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7. In the circumstances,. the

¢

i

wiginal Application does

not zucceed and iz accordingly dismizszed with no

order ag tao

cosis.

6. v \\j*‘g
T

(N.P.NAWANI? ' (S.Z.AGRRWAL)

Adm. Member dudl .Member
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